

HEXAVEST

Hexavest-Eaton Vance Partnership Update

Montreal, February 26, 2021 – Hexavest is announcing today the end of the partnership between Eaton Vance Corp. (Eaton Vance) and Hexavest Inc. (Hexavest). The partnership has been in effect since Eaton Vance acquired 49% of Hexavest's shares in August 2012. As a result of the 2012 transaction, a holding company (Holdco) controlled by Hexavest employees was established to hold 51% of the firm's shares, with Eaton Vance holding a 49% minority ownership interest as well as acting as the distribution representative for our investment strategies outside Canada.

We have had a very positive business relationship with Eaton Vance since 2012. Over the past nine years, the partnership has been based on common core values. Our long-standing commitment to delivering superior investment solutions has always resonated with our colleagues at Eaton Vance, and we are very proud that Hexavest has had the opportunity to partner with a team that we respect and value so highly.

With the announcement of Morgan Stanley's acquisition of Eaton Vance, we decided the time was right to reassess the mutual benefits of the partnership. As a result, it was agreed that Holdco will buy back the Hexavest shares held by Eaton Vance. The transaction was closed today.

Our DNA and investment culture have not changed: we remain focused on a top-down, defensive investment approach and on delivering outstanding results and services to our clients. Our business plan for the coming weeks will be to focus on creating the right conditions and partnerships to achieve the best success for our existing clients and employees, including our ability to deliver a thoughtfully expanded set of investment capabilities and ensure that we have the right tools to evolve in an ever-changing market.

INFORMATION: Marc Christopher Lavoie President T: (514) 390-1144 mclavoie@hexavest.com

This material is presented for informational and illustrative purposes only. It should not be construed as investment advice or as a recommendation to purchase or sell securities or to adopt any particular investment strategy. Any views and opinions expressed are subject to change at any time without notice. This document should not be construed or used as a solicitation or offering of units of any fund or other security in any jurisdiction. The information presented herein has been developed internally and/or obtained from sources believed to be reliable; however, Hexavest does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of such information. This material is for the benefit of persons whom Hexavest reasonably believes it is permitted to communicate to and should not be reproduced, distributed or forwarded to any other person without the written consent of Hexavest.